significant number of direct, permanent, quality full-time jobs; and 

WHEREAS, the Office of Economic Development has submitted a grant 
application in conjunction with Light Action, Inc. to the Transportation Infrastructure 
Investment Fund program in the amount of Three Million Six Hundred Seventy Three 
Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($3,673,800.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Office of Economic Development has submitted a grant 
application in conjunction with The Challenge Program LLC to the Transportation 
Infrastructure Investment Fund program in the amount of One Million Three Thousand 
Three Hundred Dollars ($1,003,300.00); and 

WHEREAS, the City intends to use the proposed grant funding to (i) 
elevate the existing roadway system on East 7th Street and (ii) add drainage pipes to 
improve drainage and alleviate flooding concerns of business owners located on the 7th

[...]

City's acceptance of grant funds, for the aforesaid purposes. 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF WILMINGTON that the Office of Economic Development's grant 
application to the Transportation Infrastructure Investment Fund program in the amount 
of Three Million Six Hundred Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 
($3,673,800.00) is hereby authorized. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Office of Economic 
Development's grant application to the Transportation Infrastructure Investment Fund 
program in the amount of One Million Three Thousand Three Hundred Dollars 
($1,003,300.00) is hereby authorized. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Office of 
Economic Development, or his designee, shall be authorized to take all necessary actions 
to accept any and all funds associated with the grants and to fulfill the requirements of the

[...]

streets on site and add eight new City blocks to Wilmington's grid system; and 

WHEREAS, the Office of Economic Development has submitted a grant 
application to the U.S. Department of Transportation's Rebuilding American 
Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity discretionary grants program in the amount 
of Seventeen Million Dollars ($17,000,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the City intends to use the proposed grant funding to 
construct a new, expanded network of roads branching from South Market Street that will 
extend the Wilmington grid system for pedestrian and cyclist accommodations on 
roadways;

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF WILMINGTON that the Office of Economic Development's grant 
application to U.S. Department of Transportation's Rebuilding American Infrastructure 
with Sustainability and Equity grant program in the amount of Seventeen Million Dollars 
($17,000,000.00) is hereby authorized. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Office of 
Economic Development, or his designee, shall be authorized to take all necessary actions 
to accept any and all funds associated with the grant and to fulfill the requirements of the

[...]

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILMINGTON 
AND USI INSURANCE SERVICES LLC FOR PROPERTY 
AND CASUALTY INSURANCE BROKERAGE SERVICES 

FISCAL IMP ACT ST A TEMENT: The fiscal impact of this Ordinance is a contract for 
the period of one (1) year at a price of Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($65,000.00), with 
the possibility of three (3) extensions of one (1) year each thereafter at the same annual 
pnce. 

The above-referenced Ordinance was given two separate readings by title 
only and upon a motion of Council Member Johnson, seconded by Council Member B.

[...]

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILMINGTON 
AND USI INSUARNCE SERVICES LLC FOR LIFE AND 
HEALTH INSURANCE BROKERAGE SERVICES 

FISCAL IMP ACT ST A TEMENT: The fiscal impact of this Ordinance is a contract for 
the period of one (1) year at an estimated price of One Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($135,000.00), with the possibility of three (3) extensions of one (1) year each 
thereafter at the same annual price. 

The above-referenced Ordinance was given two separate readings by title 
only and upon a motion of Council Member Johnson, seconded by Council Member B.